

**CASE NO.: 8:16-cv-02046-JSM
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION**

In re OILEDKIN GONZALEZ, Debtor

CADLEROCK JOINT VENTURE L.P., Appellant,

v.

CHRISTINE HERENDEEN, et al., Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 8:12-bk-19213-KRM

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
CHRISTINE HERENDEEN, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE**

BOYD RICHARDS PARKER & COLONNELLI, P.L.

100 SE 2nd Street, Suite 2600

Miami, Florida 33131

Telephone: (786) 425-1045

Facsimile: (786) 425-3905

Service Pleadings: ServiceMIA@boydlawgroup.com

JAMES K. PARKER, ESQ.

Florida Bar No. 157526

Email: jparker@boydlawgroup.com

YVETTE R. LAVELLE, ESQ.

Florida Bar No. 48107

Email: ylavelle@boydlawgroup.com

Counsel for Appellee, Christine Herendeen, Chapter 7 Trustee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER PAGE	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND ARGUMENT	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT IN ADDITION TO ARGUMENTS PRESENTED BY THE LASH & WILCOX APPELLEES	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE IS INAPPLICABLE-THE ISSUE OF SANCTIONS WAS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE APPEAL OF THE ORDER DENYING MOTION TO REOPEN	4
II. JUDGE MAY PROPERLY ENTERED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF APPELLEE TRUSTEE HERENDEEN AND PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR SANCTIONS-THERE WAS NO ABUSE OF DISCRETION	8
A. 28 U.S.C. § 1927 Does Not Apply To Appellee Herendeen; Therefore, As A Matter Of Law Summary Judgment In Favor Of Appellee Trustee Herendeen Was Correct	8
B. There Was No Abuse of Discretion By The Bankruptcy Court In Finding That Sanctions Under 11 U.S.C. § 105 (a) Were Not Appropriate In The Case At Bar	13

a. Section 105(a) does not apply because Trustee Herendeen did not act
in bad faith. 24

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc'y</i> , 421 U.S. 240, 258-59, 44 L. Ed. 2d 141, 95 S. Ct. 1612	24
<i>Amlong & Amlong, P.A. v. Denny's, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2006)	10, 11
<i>Byrne v. Nezhat</i> , 261 F.3d 1075 (11th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	17, 18
<i>Corley v. Rosewood Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 1998)	18, 19, 20
<i>DeLauro v. Porto (In re Porto)</i> , 645 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Disch v. Rasmussen</i> , 417 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2005)	18, 19
<i>Ettinger & Assocs. L.L.C. v. Miller (In re Miller)</i> , 529 B.R. 73 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2015)	8
<i>F.D. Rich Co. v. United States ex rel. Industrial Lumber Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 116, 129, 40 L. Ed. 2d 703, 94 S. Ct. 2157 (1974)	24
<i>Glatter v. Mroz (In re Mroz)</i> , 65 F.3d 1567 (11th Cir. 1995)	20, 21, 22
<i>Gwynn v. Walker (In re Walker)</i> , 532 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>In re Gordon</i> , 484 B.R. 825 (2013)	17, 18

CASES

(Continued)

<i>In re Kmart Corp.</i> , 359 F.3d 866, 871 (7th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>In re Lloyd</i> , 37 F.3d 271, 275 (7th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Matter of Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul, & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 524, 528 (7th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>U.S. Concrete Pipe Co.</i> , 437 So. 2d 1061	7
<i>United States v. Escobar-Urrego</i> , 110 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 948 F.2d 1338 (2d Cir. 1991)	17, 24
<i>Wilder v. Punta Gorda State Bank</i> , 129 So. 865 (Fla. 1930)	6

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 U.S.C. § 105	3, 5, 7, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24
11 U.S.C. § 350	6
28 U.S.C. § 1927	3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 341	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	10, 18, 19, 20

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 8014	1, 2
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9011	3, 5, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
